

✓ **FILED**  
SID J. WHITE

SEP 14 1995

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH DISTRICT

\_\_\_\_\_  
CASE NO. 85,920

\_\_\_\_\_  
THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

PETITIONER,

vs.

MARK MARKS, P.A., ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS,

\_\_\_\_\_  
AMICUS BRIEF OF THE ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS

\_\_\_\_\_  
c / ROBERT S. GLAZIER, ESQ.  
THE GIFFORD HOUSE  
2937 S.W. 27TH AVENUE  
MIAMI, FL 33133  
(305) 444-8720

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... . iii

Introduction ..... .1

Statement of the Case and Facts ..... 2

Summary of the Argument ..... 2

Argument ..... .3

**THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE PORTION OF THE STATUTE WHICH  
MAKES A CRIMINAL OFFENSE OF THE SUPPLYING OF “INCOMPLETE INFORMATION” IN  
INSURANCE CLAIMS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL**

A. There is little or no consensus on what constitutes proper  
conduct during negotiations ..... 4

B. Reasons for the lack of consensus on standards of conduct  
during negotiations ..... 6

C. The few general principles concerning conduct during negotiations  
do not give notice that the supplying of “incomplete information”  
in an insurance claim can give rise to criminal charges ..... 7

D. The common practice of selective disclosure of information  
in negotiations ..... ..9

Conclusion ..... 11

Certificate of Service..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357, 367 (1978) .....	8
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 377 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1979) .....	1
<i>Hygrade Provision Co. v. Sherman</i> , 266 U.S. 497 (1925) .....	4
<i>Smiles v. Young</i> , 271 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973) .....	9
<i>State v. Marks</i> , 20 Fla. L. Weekly D770 (Fla. 4th DCA March 29, 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. Golden</i> , 630 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) .....	9

### Other authorities cited

§ 817.234(1), Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., <i>The Lawyer's Obligation to be Trustworthy When Dealing With Opposing Parties</i> , 33 S.C. L. REV. 181 (1981) .....	5, 6
Gary Lowenthal, <i>The Bar's Failure to Require Truthful Bargaining by Lawyers</i> , 2 GEO. J. OF LEGAL ETHICS 411 (1988) .....	6-7, 9-11
Geoffrey M. Peters, <i>The Use of Lies in Negotiation</i> , 48 OHIO ST. L. REV. 1 (1987) .....	5, 10
MARK K. SCHOENFIELD & RICK M. SCHOENFIELD, LEGAL NEGOTIATIONS: GETTING MAXIMUM RESULTS (1988) .....	4, 8

James J. White, *Machiavelli and the Bar: Ethical Limitations on Lying in Negotiation*,  
1980 AM. B. FOUND. RES. J. 926 ..... 5, 7, 8

CHARLES W. WOLFRAM,  
MODERN LEGAL ETHICS (1986) .....5, 9
